©2005 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation 1 www.fairchildsemi.com
May 2005
FPF2000-FPF2007 Rev. D
FP
F2000-FP
F2007  IntelliM
A
X

turned-off. The switch automatically turns-on again if tempera-
ture of the die drops below the threshold temperature.
Ordering Information
Part
Current Limit
[mA]
Current Limit
Blanking Time
[ms]
Auto-Restart
Time
[ms]
ON Pin
Activity Top Mark
FPF2000 50 10 80 Active HI 200
FPF2001 50 10 80 Active LO 201
FPF2002 50 10 NA Active HI 202
FPF2003 50 0 NA Active HI 203
FPF2004 100 10 80 Active HI 204
FPF2005 100 10 80 Active LO 205
FPF2006 100 10 NA Active HI 206
FPF2007 100 0 NA Active HI 207
10 www.fairchildsemi.com
FPF2000-FPF2007 Rev. D
FP
F2000-FP
F2007  IntelliM
A
X
™
 A
dvanced Load M
anagem
ent P
roducts
Application Information
Typical Application
Input Capacitor
To limit the voltage drop on the input supply caused by transient
in-rush currents when the switch turns-on into a discharged load
capacitor or a short-circuit, a capacitor needs to be placed
between VIN and GND. A 0.1µF ceramic capacitor, CIN, placed
close to the pins is usually sufficient. Higher values of CIN can
be used to further reduce the voltage drop.
Output Capacitor
A 0.1µF capacitor COUT, should be placed between VOUT and
GND. This capacitor will prevent parasitic board inductances
from forcing VOUT below GND when the switch turns-off. For the
FPF2000-FPF2002 and the FPF2004-FPF2006, the total output
capacitance needs to be kept below a maximum value,
COUT(max), to prevent the part from registering an over-current
condition and turning-off the switch. The maximum output
capacitance can be determined from the following formula,